
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 16 September 2019
Ask For: James Clapson
Direct Dial: (08143) 577200
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2019

A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 
25 September 2019 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillor Day (Chairman); Councillors: Boyd, Campbell, Crittenden, Dexter (Vice-Chairman), 
Farrance, Garner, Kup, Pat Moore, S Piper, Scott, Shrubb and Yates

A G E N D A

Item
No

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4)

To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 24 July 
2019, copy attached.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 9 - 32)

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 33 - 38)

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER (Pages 39 - 54)

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you must declare t
[...]
ity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Simon Day (Chairman); Councillors Boyd, Crittenden, 
Dexter, Garner, Scott, Shrubb and Yates

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Campbell, Councillor Farrance for whom 
Councillor Currie was present as a substitute, Councillor Kup, Councillor Pat Moore 
and Councillor S Piper. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Day proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and Members agreed the minutes 
of the meeting held on 6 March 2019.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 

Mr Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report 
noting that there had been seven internal audit assignments completed since the last 
committee meeting; two achieved substantial assurance, three concluded reasonable 
assurance, one achieved a mixture of reasonable/limited and substantial assurance, and 
one did not require an assurance rating.  Six follow up reviews had also been completed.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 Housing benefit was audited more than other services.  This was because a 

significant amount of money went through that department’s systems.
 Six follow up reviews were detailed in the table at paragraph 3.1 of annex 1.  The 

table displayed the original assurance level and the revised level after follow up 
review.

 There was one high priority recommendation outstanding after follow up review 
that related to garden waste.

Members agreed to note the report, and agreed that changes to the 2019-20 internal 
audit plan, resulting from changes in perceived risk, detailed at paragraph 5.0 in Annex 1 
of the report be approved. 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 

Mr Webb introduced the report which provided Members with a summary of the impact of 
the work of the EKAP for the year up to 31 March 2019.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 This was a summary of the four previous quarterly reports.  The report detailed 

the number of recommendations made and a breakdown of the number of audits 
by assurance level achieved.

 64% of audits achieved either reasonable or substantial assurance.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 The number of planned days had reduced since 2008-09 because some services 
were no longer carried out by the Council.  If the days allocated to these lost 
services were removed, then the number of planned days for the Council would 
remain largely unchanged since 2008-09.

 In summary the EKAP assessed the overall system of internal control in operation 
throughout 2018-19 as providing reasonable assurance.

Members noted the report.

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018-2019 

Mr Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the 
report which presented the draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 for 
consideration by the Committee.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The statement was backward looking up to 31 March 2019. 
 The following amendments to the statement were noted:

o On page two it should refer to the ‘Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015’.

o On page two the in place governance arrangements were for the year 
ending 31 March 2019.

o On page ten a paragraph should be included about the failure of the 
Council to declare a vacancy in the office of Councillor under the heading 
Significant Governance Issues.

o On page 11 ‘Areas for Improvement’ should be added as a heading.

Subject to these amendments it was proposed by Councillor Dexter, seconded by 
Councillor Day and Members agreed the draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
which would be shared with the external auditors for amendment (if necessary) prior to 
publication.

7. HOMES ENGLAND AUDIT 2017/18 

Mr Willis, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer introduced the report which 
provided Members with a summary of the audit results.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 No breaches had been identified and the Council had met all its contractual 

requirements.

Members noted the report.

8. CORPORATE RISK REVIEW - QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Blundell, Head of Financial Services, introduced the report which provided a quarterly 
update of progress since the last meeting.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 This was a standard quarterly report that Committee would receive at each 

meeting.
 There were four main corporate risks.
 There was no change to the political stewardship risk which had the highest 

possible rating. 
 Limited resources had reduced from 16 to 12. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 East Kent Housing Health and Safety had been identified as a new risk and had 
the highest possible rating.

 The Brexit risk was ongoing and remained unchanged.

Members noted the report.

9. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 2018-19 

Mr Blundell introduced the report that provided a summary of the treasury management 
activity and prudential/treasury indicators for 2018/19.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The Committee will be given some treasury management training during the year.
 This was a backward look and showed that the Council had operated within the 

parameters agreed in treasury management strategy.

It was proposed by Councillor Dexter, seconded by Councillor Day and Members agreed:

That the Governance and Audit Committee:
 Notes the actual 2018-19 prudential and treasury indicators in this report.
 Approves the Annual Treasury Management report for 2018-19.
 Recommends this report to Council.

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

Mr Wells, Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT) provided Members with a brief summary of the 
External Audit Findings report, he noted that GT expected to be able offer an unqualified 
opinion on the Council’s financial statements and an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
value for money conclusion.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The report summarised the work to date.
 The quality of the draft accounts presented the GT was good, and GT’s work was 

substantially completed.  The valuation of housing assets was to be finalised. 
 Four objections had been received from the public which would be investigated 

before GT could formally conclude the audit and issue an audit certificate.  This 
was expected to be done in December 2019.

Members noted the report.

11. AUDIT COMMITTEE ASSURANCE STATEMENT 

Mr Blundell introduced the report which included a draft response to the questions posed 
by the external auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP.  

It was proposed by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor Day and Members agreed 
to note and approve the responses to the letter from Grant Thornton as set out in Annex 
2 of the report.

12. FINAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19 AND MANAGEMENT'S LETTER OF 
REPRESENTATION 

Mr Blundell, introduced the item noting that the report was before the Committee in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The audit of the statement of accounts would be complete once the valuation of 

the housing stock had been finalised and agreed with GT.
 A couple of minor amendments had been made to the statement of accounts 

since the draft accounts had been produced. 

It was proposed by Councillor Dexter, seconded by Councillor Day and Members agreed 
that the approval of the 2018/19 statement of accounts be delegated to the Section 151 
Officer, or their deputy, in consultation with the Chair, or Vice Chair, of the Governance 
and Audit Committee.

Meeting concluded : 7.50 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 
 
Governance & Audit Committee    25th September 2019 
 
Report Author         Head of the Audit Partnership: Christine Parker 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr David Saunders; Cabinet Member for Financial       

Services & Estates 
 
Status          For Information  
 
Classification:          Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision          No 
 
Executive Summary:  
 
This report provides Members with a summary of the internal audit work completed by the               
East Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting,            
together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th June 2019. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
That the report be received by Members. 
 
That any changes to the agreed 2018-19 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in              
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of Annex 1 of the attached report be approved. 
 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. The costs            
of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2018-19 budgets. 

Legal  The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and 
effective internal audit function. 

Corporate Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance the Council is committed to            
comply with requirements for 
[...]
financial reporting process. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



1.7 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control               
environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The              
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and               
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

 
2.0 Summary of Work  
 
2.1 There have been five internal audit assignments completed during the period. 
 
2.2 In addition, four follow-up reviews have been completed during the period. 
 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 
 
3.2 That the changes to the agreed 2019-20 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in              

perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved. 
 
3.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant           

Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as               
still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up. 

 
3.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of any            

areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk management           
arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns after the completion            
of internal audit follow-up reviews and update presentations from the relevant           
Director. 

 
Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 

Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189 
 Reporting to:   Chris Blundell; Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151 Officer ) 

 
Annex List 
 

 Annex 1  East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 25-09-2019 
 
Background Papers 
 
Title Details of where to access copy 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019-20 
 

Previously presented to and approved in March 2020        
at Governance and Audit Committee meeting 

Internal Audit working papers 
 

Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership  

 
Corporate Consultation  
 

  Finance  Chris Blundell; Head of Financial Services (Deputy S151 Officer ) 
  Legal  Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE 
EAST KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 

  
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the             

East Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee           
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th             
June 2019. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
 
            Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 

Recs. 

2.1 EKS/Civica - Housing Benefit Appeals Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
1 

2.2 Street Scene Enforcement Reasonable 

C 
H  
M 
 L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.3 Business Continuity & Emergency Planning Reasonable 

C 
H  
M 
 L 

0 
10 
3 
0 

2.4 East Kent Housing - Tenant Health & Safety Limited/No 

C 
H  
M 
 L 

7 
9 
0 
0 

2.5 Ramsgate Harbour Accounts Not Applicable 
 
2.1    EKS/Civica; Housing Benefit Appeals - Substantial Assurance: 
 
2.1.1 Audit Scope 

 
To ensure that the processes and procedures undertaken by CIVICA are sufficient to             
provide the level of service required by the partner Councils and these incorporate             
relevant internal controls to ensure that appeals by members of the public against             
their Housing Benefit awards are conducted in a fair and consistent manner and are in               
line with Housing Benefit guidance from the DWP.  

 
2.1.2 Summary of Findings 

 
Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 
 

The Housing Benefit (Decision and Appeals) Regulations 2001 state that any           
'person affected' by a relevant decision can ask the Counci
[...]
of the            

United Kingdom. 
 
Two members of staff have been appointed with the responsibility of           
managing and maintaining the systems and processes involved with both          
Emergency Planning and Business Continuity. To assist these officers there          
is a Partnership Agreement in place between the Council and Kent Resilience            
Forum (KRF) which aims to support the Council in delivering the requirements            
of the Civil Contingencies Act (2004) placed upon them as category 1            
responders, as well as those additional duties placed upon Local Authorities           
to provide business continuity advice and assistance to businesses and the           
voluntary sector.  
 
The primary findings giving rise to the Reasonable Assurance opinion in this            
area are as follows: 

 
● Evidence of an adopted Policy is in place for Business Continuity and all             

plans are up to date; 
● There is a Major Emergency Plan in place which has been rigorously            

tested both within controlled and live settings, although this document is           
out of date it held up well within these environments; and 

● ICT services have recognised; prioritised and documented critical        
systems and service delivery. 

 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 
 

 
Scope for improvement was however identified in the following areas: 

 
● Evidence of managing the agreement between the Council and KRF was           

lacking which has led to weaknesses within the records being maintained,           
updating of key documents, delivery of training and identifying key risks. 

● The updated Business Continuity plans and the new Major Emergency          
Plan require testing in accordance with the KRF agreement, furthermore          
other Council owned sites may need to have their own BC plans. 

 
2.4  East Kent Housing; Tenant Health & Safety – Limited/No Assurance: 
 
2.4.1 Audit Scope 

 
To provide assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the procedures           
and controls established by East Kent Housing to ensure the safety of all             
residents in all properties for which they are responsible for is not            
compromised. 

 
2.4.2 Summary of Findings 

  
East Kent Housing (EKH) has been appointed by each of the councils in East              
Kent to undertake the management of all tenanted properties.  

 
Testing undertaken during this review concludes that there are systemic          
failings in relation to the internal control of health and safety, and a number of               
the necessary systems of control surrounding fire safety, electrical safety, lifts           
and Legionella are currently absent.  

 
Assurance levels for each area tested are as follows:  

 
Area Assurance 
Gas Safety Limited 

assurance 
Fire safety No assurance 
Electrical 
Safety 

No assurance 

Lifts No assurance 
Legionella No assurance 

 
Urgent management intervention is required in all of the key areas tested as             
part of the review as each Council could be considered to be acting unlawfully              
in all of the areas tested due to non-compliance with the regulations applicable             
to each area tested. 

 
It is the following findings which result in a conclusion of No Assurance in              
these areas. 

 
● At the time of the audit there was a known issue with contractor failure              

and LGSRs expiring, this was resolved while the audit was underway. 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 
 

● It is unlikely that the Councils will have a new permanent contractor for             
gas servicing and maintenance in place for 03 July when the current            
contract expires. Instead EKH will be relying on the use of temporary            
contractors until the new contractor is able to mobilise, and commence           
work under the newly tendered contract. 

● Approximately 4,800 issues identifie
[...]
Number 
of Recs 

No of Recs. 
Not yet 

implemented 

a) Complaints 
Monitoring Limited Reasonable 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
2 
1 
5 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

b) 

East Kent Housing - 
Data Protection and 
Records 
Management 

Reasonable Reasonable C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
3 
0 
0 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4
Annex 1



 
 

c) 

East Kent Housing - 
Risk Management 

Reasonable Reasonable C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
3 
1 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

d) 
EKS / Civica 
Discretionary 
Housing Payment 

Reasonable Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
1 
3 
0 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

 
3.2 Details of any individual Critical and High priority recommendations still to be            

implemented at the time of follow-up are included at Appendix 3 and on the              
grounds that these recommendations have not been implemented by the          
dates originally agreed with management, they are now being escalated for           
the attention of the s.151 officer and Members’ of the Governance and Audit             
Committee. 

 
The purpose of escalating high-priority recommendations which have not been          
implemented is to try to gain support for any additional resources (if required)             
to resolve the risk, or to ensure that risk acceptance or tolerance is approved              
at an appropriate level.  
 

4.0 WORK-IN-PROGRESS: 
 
4.1 During the period under review, work has also been undertaken on the            

following topics, which will be reported to this Committee at future meetings:            
Street Cleansing, Printing, Postage and Photocopying, Housing Repairs &         
Maintenance and Welfare Reform. 

 
5.0 CHANGES TO THE AGREED AUDIT PLAN: 
 
5.1 The 2019-20 internal audit plan was agreed by Members at the meeting of this              

Committee on 6th March 2019. 
 
5.2 The Head of the Audit Partnership meets on a quarterly basis with the Section              

151 Officer or their nominated representative to discuss any amendme
[...]
essional qualification 
  
Number of days technical training per 
FTE 
  
Percentage of staff meeting formal CPD 
requirements (post qualification) 
  
  
  

  
2019-20 
Actual 

  
  
  
  

75% 
  
  

36% 
  
  

14% 
  
  

0.73 
  
  

36% 
  
  
  

  
Target 

  
  
  
  
  

75% 
  
  

36% 
  
  

N/A 
  
  

3.5 
  
  

36% 
  
  
  

 
 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



 

 

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 

 
25 September 2019 Governance and Audit Committee  
 
Report Author Chris Blundell, Head of Financial and Procurement 

Services 
 
Portfolio Holder Councillor Pugh, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 

Governance and Coastal Development 
 
Status For information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All 

 
Executive Summary:  

 
This report provides Governance & Audit Committee with a quarterly review of corporate 
risks.  

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
To note the report. 

 
 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

The way in which the council manages risks has a financial impact on the 
cost of insurance and self-insurance. The council maintains reserves 
including a risk reserve, the size of which is commensurate with the 
financial impact of current and future risks. There are no specific financial 
implications arising from this report. 

Legal  Whilst the corporate risk register includes consideration of legal matters in 
as far as they relate to risks to the council, there are no legal implications 
for the recommendation required by this report. 

Corporate Governance & Audit Committee approved the Risk Management Strategy 
on 9 December 2015 which includes a requirement to provide regular 
corporate risk updates to G&A Committee.  

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 


[...]
ttention of the public. In preparing this Letter, we have followed 
the National Audit Office (NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice and Auditor 
Guidance Note (AGN) 07 – 'Auditor Reporting'. We reported the detailed 
findings from our audit work to the Council’s Governance and Audit 
Committee as those charged with governance in our Audit Findings Report 
on 22 July 2019.

Respective responsibilities
We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 
Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council financial statements (section two)
• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 
three).

In our audit of the Council financial statements, we comply with International 
Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the NAO.

Materiality We determined materiality for the audit of the Council's financial statements to be £2.37 million, which is 2% of the Council's 
gross revenue expenditure. 

Financial Statements opinion We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 31 July 2019. 

Use of statutory powers We are required under the Act to give electors the opportunity to raise questions about the Council's financial statements and we 
consider the objections received in relation to the financial statements.

Local government electors have raised four objections with us challenging aspects of the Council’s arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. These cover:

- losses made by Ramsgate Port; 
- Governance and contract management for housing services overseen for the Council by East Kent Housing;
- the management of parking charges;
- The financial accountability framework covering the awarding, payment and receipt of services. 

We cannot conc
[...]

performed in this area.

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 6



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Thanet District Council 9

Audit of the Financial Statements

Audit opinion
We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council's financial statements on 31 July 2019.

Preparation of the financial statements
The Council presented us with draft financial statements in accordance with the national timetable, and provided a good set of working papers to support them. 
The finance team responded promptly and efficiently to our queries during the course of the audit. 

Issues arising from the audit of the financial statements
We reported the key issues from our audit to the Council's Governance and Audit Committee on 24 July 2019. 

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report
We are required to review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report. These were published on the Council’s website in line with the 
national timetable. 

Both documents were prepared in accordance with the CIPFA Code and relevant supporting guidance. We confirmed that both documents were consistent with  
the financial statements prepared and with our knowledge of the Council. 

We are unable to certify that we have completed the audit of the financial statements of Thanet District Council until we issue the value for money conclusion and 
conclude on objections received from local electors.

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Thanet District Council 10

Value for Money conclusion

Background
We carried out our review in accordance with the NAO Code of Audit 
Practice, following the guidance issued by the NAO in November 2017 which 
specified the criterion for auditors to evaluate:
In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions 
and deploys resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for 
taxpayers and local people. 

Key findings
Our first step in carrying out our work was
[...]
 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Quarterly Update
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report 25-09-2019 (1)

	5 Corporate Risk Management Quarterly Update
	6 External Audit Annual Audit Letter



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2019 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Present: Councillor Simon Day (Chairman); Councillors Boyd, Braidwood, 
Campbell, Crittenden, Dexter, Garner, Kup, Pat Moore, Scott, 
Shrubb and Yates.

In Attendance: Councillors Bailey and Game

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Dexter proposed, Councillor Shrubb seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Ms Parker, Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the report noting 
that there had been five internal audit assignments completed since the last committee 
meeting; one achieved substantial assurance, two concluded reasonable assurance, one 
achieved a mixture of limited/no assurance, and one did not require an assurance rating.  
Four follow up reviews had also been completed.

During consideration of the item, it was noted that:
 There was a typographical error in the report’s recommendation, and in the 

corporate implications section. In both cases 2018/19 should be replaced with 
2019/20.

 42% of the work for the year had been completed up to the end of August, this 
was in line with the audit plan.

 Actions had been agreed in response to the Business Continuity Audit findings, 
that would improve the management of the partnership agreement between the 
Council and the Kent Resilience Forum. Implementation of these actions would 
be assessed when the follow up review was undertaken.

Members received an update from Ms Upton, Chief Executive of East Kent Housing 
(EKH) regarding the Tenant Health and Safety audit findings.  During in the update it was 
noted that: 

 The tenant health and safety failures identified in the audit were unacceptable 
and should never have been allowed to happen.

 The audit was a snap shot in time, as soon as the issues had been identified, 
mitigation actions had been taken and were ongoing.  EKAP were monitoring the 
impact of these actions.

 The gas safety follow up assessment had been completed and received a 
substantial assurance rating.  Follow up assessments for electrical safety, lifts 
and legionella were planned in the near future.

 The Council would issue a letter to all tenants on 26 September 2019 to keep 
residents up to date on the issue.



2

 Cabinet would meet in October to consider options for the management of the 
Council’s housing stock, this would include detail about consultation with 
residents.

Members agreed to note the report, and agreed that changes to the 2019-20 internal 
audit plan, resulting from changes in perceived risk, detailed at paragraph 5.0 in Annex 1 
of the report be approved. 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE 

Mr Blundell, Head of Financial Services, introduced the report providing a quarterly 
update of progress since the last meeting.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The risk scores were calculated by multiplying the likelihood of a risk occurring 

(up to a maximum of four) by the impact that it’s occurrence would have (up to a 
maximum of four).  The maximum risk score possible was 16.

 The risks and scores had remained unchanged since the last meeting of the 
committee.

 The Fair Funding Review was underway, it was unclear if the level of deprivation 
would form part of the calculation for funding in future.

 The Kent region had been unsuccessful in it’s bid to enter the 75% business rate 
retention scheme pilot. This would have allowed the Council to retain 75% of the 
income from any growth in business rates.  The Council would remain in the 50% 
retention scheme for 2020/21.

 Currently District Councils have the opportunity to increase Council Tax by up to 
2% without the requirement to hold a referendum, it was hoped that this would be 
increased to 5%.  

 The Council’s budget strategy did not assume money would be received for the 
disposal of the Dreamland asset.  There would not be a budget deficit if the sale 
did not go ahead.

 Mr Blundell would advise Councillor Yates what the Council’s annual debt 
repayments were for Dreamland.

Members noted the report.

6. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Mr Wells, Grant Thornton UK LLP (GT), introduced the Annual Audit Letter that 
summarised the key findings from the work carried out at the Council for 2018-19.

During consideration of the item it was noted that:
 The Letter confirmed that GT gave an unqualified option on the Council’s financial 

statements on 31 July 2019.
 The value for money conclusion would be completed once the four local elector 

objections had been investigated.
 Mr Waite was the Director responsible for managing the risk of Brexit and 

business continuity.  He would be asked to advise Councillor Campbell if there 
was a long term plan to mitigate the impact of a hard Brexit on the District.

 GT did not specifically review the Council’s investments, however the 
assumptions behind the Council’s medium term financial plan were similar to 
those made by other council’s.

 The Council currently avoided making more risky investments that might produce 
higher returns, because it had fairly low levels of reserves and resources. 

Members noted the report.



3

Meeting concluded: 8.00pm


